number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2020. Pro forma net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible
assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of common stock, after giving effect to the conversion of all of the
outstanding shares of our convertible preferred stock outstanding as of September 30, 2020 and the conversion of all of our outstanding shares of our
convertible preferred stock issued and sold in December 2020 into an aggregate of 16,079,230 shares of our common stock, which will occur
immediately prior to the completion of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 7,500,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share, and after
deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value
as of September 30, 2020 would have been $192.7 million, or $8.07 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value of $3.34 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $8.93 per share to new investors participating in this
offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING PRICE PER SHARE   $17.00

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2020   $(387.56)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020 attributable to the pro forma transactions

described above   $ 392.29

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020   $ 4.73
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors participating in this offering   $ 3.34

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 8.07

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 8.93

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase additional shares of common stock from us, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value per share after giving effect to this offering would be $8.41 per share, representing an immediate increase to existing stockholders of $3.68 per
share, and dilution to new investors participating in this offering of $8.59 per share.

84

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, the differences between the number of shares purchased from
us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid to us by existing stockholders and by investors purchasing shares in this offering at